

## ADDITIONAL DIRECTIVES (IV) ON THE SALE OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS (GASOLINE AND DIESEL)

GASOLINE and DIESEL are subsidised petroleum products and their export is restricted under the Customs (prohibition and restriction on Imports and Exports) Order.

As part of the efforts of the Government of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan of Brunei Darussalam to ensure the sales of petroleum products are continually controlled, the Energy Division of the Prime Minister's office hereby announces the following steps with immediate effect:-

- 1. For every purchase where the Gasoline or Diesel is filled into a container, the container to be used must be a container that has been approved for use by Brunei Shell Marketing Sendirian Berhad (BSM). The amount of purchases set by the Authority is as follows:
  - (a). Personal Consumption
    - (i). Amount of purchases shall not exceed 20 liters; and
    - (ii). Purchases shall be restricted to Brunei Darussalam's yellow and red Identity Card holders only;
  - (b). Use For Fishing Activities
    - (i). Amount of purchases shall not exceed 100 liters;
    - (ii). Purchases shall be restricted to Brunei Darussalam's Identity Card holders only;
    - (iii). Purchaser shall present the License on Fishing Gears issued by Fisheries Department, Brunei Darussalam; and
    - (iv). Purchases shall be made using Fleetcard approved by the Authority.

- (c). Use For Vessel and Boat
  - (i). Amount of purchases shall not exceed 100 liters;
  - (ii). Purchases shall be restricted to Brunei Darussalam's Identity Card holders only;
  - (iii). Purchaser shall present the Certificate of Registration of Vessel issued by the Marine Department, Brunei Darussalam. For purchases for usage by boat, the permit issued by Marine Department, Brunei Darussalam shall be presented.
  - (iv). Purchases shall be made using Fleetcard approved by the Authority.
- 2. The rates and maximum volume of Petroleum Products purchase using a Fleetcard referred to in this Directive shall be set by the Authority.

Issued by: Energy Division, Prime Minister's Office,

Bandar Seri Begawan, Negara Brunei Darussalam

Issued on: 14 March 2009